CHAPTER 130—H. F. No. 400

An act to amend Section 2, Chapter 309, General Laws 1923, to provide for the appointment of two members of the Board of Governors of Recreation and Recuperation Camps by the United Spanish War Veterans in lieu of the World's War Veterans.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Membership of Board of Governors of recreation and recuperation camps.—That Section 2, Chapter 309, General Laws 1923 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. There is hereby established a Board of Governors who shall have and exercise supervision, care, control, and management of such recreation and recuperation camp, which board shall consist of ten members who shall be selected and appointed as follows: Two members thereof shall be selected and appointed by the State Department of the American Legion, two members thereof shall be selected and appointed by the State department of the Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, two members thereof shall be selected and appointed by the state department of the United Spanish War Veterans, two members thereof shall be selected and appointed by the state department of the Disabled American Veterans of the World War, one member thereof shall be selected and appointed by the state department of the American Red Cross, and one member, who shall act as the chairman of the said Board of Governors, shall be selected and appointed by the State Board of The members of said Board of Governors shall be appointed in the first instance for the term ending on the first Monday in January, 1925, and thereafter for the term of two years, ending the first Monday of January of the odd numbered year next after the appointment and qualification of their successors. Any vacancies at any time occurring in said Board of Governors shall be filled by appointment in like manner as hereinbefore provided for members of said board. If any organization fails to make the appointments hereinbefore provided within thirty days from the passage hereof, the State Board of Control is hereby authorized and required to make appointments for and on behalf of such organization."

Approved April 3, 1929.